

No. 07-9712

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES BENJAMIN PUCKETT,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JONATHAN D. HACKER	LARS ROBERT ISAACSON
GEOFFREY M. WYATT	<i>(Counsel of Record)</i>
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP	401 East Corporate Dr.
1625 Eye Street, N.W.	Suite 100
Washington, D.C. 20006	Lewisville, Texas 75057
(202) 383-5300	(469) 948-4740

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
DECISIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE GOVERNMENT’S BREACH OF A PLEA AGREEMENT IS AN INHER- ENTLY PREJUDICIAL DEPRIVATION OF NONFORFEITABLE TRIAL RIGHTS	10
A. A Plea Agreement Is A Contractual Exchange Of Waivable But Nonfor- feitable Trial Rights For Particular Government Action.....	10
B. The Government’s Breach Of A Plea Agreement Is An Inherently Prejudi- cial Violation Of The Defendant’s Nonforfeitable Right To Not Plead Guilty.....	13

C.	Because The Voluntariness Of The Defendant's Underlying Trial Waiver Is At Stake, The Lack Of An Objection By Counsel Is Irrelevant	17
II.	THE PLAIN-ERROR DOCTRINE OF RULE 52(b) DOES NOT APPLY TO THE VIOLATION OF THE DEFENDANT'S NONFORFEITABLE RIGHT TO NOT PLEAD GUILTY	20
A.	Rule 52(b)'s Language Does Not Address Errors For Which Reversal Is Already Required	21
B.	The Multi-Part Test Of Plain Error Review Performs No Independent Work In Review Of Plea Agreement Breaches	22
	CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969).....	11, 12
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970).....	passim
<i>Brookhart v. Janis</i> , 384 U.S. 1 (1966).....	12
<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S. 175 (2004).....	11, 12, 19
<i>Gonzalez v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1765 (2008).....	12
<i>Henderson v. Morgan</i> , 426 U.S. 637 (1976).....	17, 18
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985).....	26, 27
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997).....	22
<i>Mabry v. Johnson</i> , 467 U.S. 504 (1984).....	passim
<i>Machibroda v. United States</i> , 368 U.S. 487 (1962).....	11
<i>McCarthy v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 459 (1969).....	11

<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	22
<i>New York v. Hill</i> , 528 U.S. 110 (2000).....	12
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 69 (2003).....	20
<i>People v. Santobello</i> , 331 N.Y.S.2d 776 (N.Y. App. Div. 1972)	14
<i>Santobello v. New York</i> , 404 U.S. 257 (1971).....	passim
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400 (1988).....	12
<i>United States v. Corsentino</i> , 685 F.2d 48 (2d Cir. 1982)	20
<i>United States v. Dominguez Benitez</i> , 542 U.S. 74 (2004).....	27, 28
<i>United States v. Fant</i> , 974 F.2d 559 (4th Cir. 1992).....	28
<i>United States v. Frady</i> , 456 U.S. 152 (1982).....	23, 24
<i>United States v. McQueen</i> , 108 F.3d 64 (4th Cir. 1997).....	28
<i>United States v. Munoz</i> , 408 F.3d 222 (5th Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	passim
<i>United States v. Saling</i> , 205 F.3d 764 (5th Cir. 2000).....	29

United States v. Timmreck,
441 U.S. 780 (1979)..... 19

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. V..... 1
U.S. Const. amend. VI 1

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. Crim. P. 52.....passim
USSG § 3E1.1 4
